NORTH CAROLINA

FORSYTH COUNTY

AMENDMENT TO THE CITY/COUNTY COOPERATIVE GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES FUNDING AGREEMENT

THE AGREEMENT, made and effective on August 19th, 2016, by and between Forsyth County, North Carolina (the "County") and the City of Winston-Salem, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of North Carolina (the "City"), is hereby amended, effective ______, by the County and the City as follows:

1. Subsection I(B)(1) of the Agreement is hereby deleted, and the following shall be added as Subsection I(B)(1):

The County provides property tax collection services relating to City and County *ad valorem* taxes. In consideration for these services, and also for the collection of Winston-Salem sanitation liens and demolition assessments, the amount the City will pay the County for tax collection services will be based on the following calculations:

- (a) A calculated percentage of total tax collection costs, excluding registered motor vehicle tax collection payments from Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, and other Forsyth County municipalities, based on the ratio of the number of ad valorem tax records prepared for property within the City of Winston-Salem, excluding those for registered motor vehicles, to the combined total of ad valorem tax records, excluding those for registered motor vehicles, for all municipalities, as well as Forsyth County.
- (b) To ensure that amounts collected by the State for ad valorem taxes on registered classified motor vehicles pursuant to Chapter 105, Article 105, and Chapter 20 of the North Carolina General Statutes are properly remitted, the County agrees to disburse to the City its share of net registered classified motor vehicle tax revenues in amounts calculated consistent with the manner in which the State remits the net motor vehicle revenue funds to the County.
- 2. Except as herein amended, the Agreement attached as Attachment A and incorporated herein by reference remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

[Signatures to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the City have set their hands and seals as of the day and year first above written.

	FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
(SEAL)	By: J. Dudley Watts, Jr, County Manager
	Date:
ATTEST:	
Ashleigh B. Matthews, Clerk to the Bo	pard
Date:	
	City of Winston-Salem
(SEAL)	Ву:
	Printed Name: Title: Date:
ATTEST:	
Jayme Waldeck, City Clerk	
Date:	